•  Selectively building product and relationship management capability, focusing on global relationship
management opportunities.

•  Continuing to explore opportunities to further enhance the efficiency of the business platform and the
distribution of products and services to customers.

Management Discussion & Analysis – Wealth Management

40

WEALTH MANAGEMENT

Principal Activities
Wealth Management (WM) operates a diverse portfolio of financial services businesse s. It provides financial
planning, insurance, superannuation and investment solutions to both retail and corporate customers and portfolio
implementation systems and infrastructure services to financial advisers. The businesse s operate across four
regions of Australia, Great Britain, Ireland, New Zealand and Asia. WM’s primary areas of focus during the year
were the integration of the National’s Australian WM businesse s, the expansion and development of its distribution
capability and the leveraging of WM’s capabilities across its international businesse s, which are at different stages
of financial services evolution.

Financial Performance

Statement of Financial Performance (1)
Half Year to Year to

Sep 01
$m

Mar 01
$m

Sep 01
$m

Proforma
Sep 00 (2)

$m

Favourable /
(Unfavourable)

Change on
Sep 00

%
Net premium income and other revenue 800 741 1,541 1,378 11.8
Investment revenue (964) 79 (885) 3,724 large
Net decrease /(increase) in net policy liabilities 1,109 209 1,318 (2,862) large
Claims, administration and other expenses (956) (884) (1,840) (1,667) (10.4)

Operating profit/(loss) before income tax and
rev aluation profit (11) 145 134 573 (76.6)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 180 30 210 (270) large
Operating profit after income tax and before
rev aluation profit 169 175 344 303 13.5

Revaluation profit 237 273 510 182 large
Income tax expense (93) (84) (177) (50) large

Rev aluation profit after tax 144 189 333 132 large
Net profit before significant items 313 364 677 435 55.6
Significant items – provision for integration after tax - - - (71) large

Net profit 313 364 677 364 86.0
Outside equity interests in operating profit after tax (1) (4) (5) (7) 28.6

Net profit after outside equity interests 312 360 672 357 88.2

Sources of Operating Profit Half Year to Year to
Sep 01

$m
Mar 01

$m
Sep 01

$m
Proforma
Sep 00 (2)

$m

Favourable /
(Unfavourable)

Change on
Sep 00

%
Life company – planned profit margins 121 119 240 220 9.1
Life company – experience profit/(loss) 3 4 7 (17) large
New business losses (1) - (1) (3) 66.7

Operating margins 123 123 246 200 23.0
Operating profits from shareholders’ funds and
other businesse s 48 35 83 27 large

Investment earnings on shareholders’ retained
profit and capital (3) 13 10 69 (85.5)

Significant items – provision for integration after tax - - - (71) large
Revaluation profit after tax 144 189 333 132 large

Net profit after outside equity interests 312 360 672 357 88.2

Management Discussion & Analysis – Wealth Management

41

Key Performance Measures Half Year to Year to

Sep 01 Mar 01 Sep 01 Proforma
Sep 00 (2)

Sales ($ bil lion) 8.6 7.0 15.6 12.8

As at As at
Sep 01 Mar 01 Sep 01 Sep 00

Funds under Management and Administration ($bn) (3) 63.8 64.1 63.8 59.1
Market Share Ranking – Retail Funds Mgt (4) 2 2 2 2
Market Share - Net Retail Inflows Year (4) 2 2 2 2
Market Share Ranking – Retail Risk In surance (5) 3 3 3 3
New Retail Risk Annual Premiums (5) 2 2 2 3

Number of Financial Advisers (6)

- Bank Channels
- Aligned Dealerships

3,745
773

2,972

3,348